ORDINANCE NO. <u>5</u>-01

By: Jeffrey mc Clella	md
	authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract on behalf bunty Board of Health for supplemental health services and to
BE IT ORDAIN	ED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:
	the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to the City with the Franklin County Board of Health substantially inance as Exhibit A.
immediate preservation of the p	this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to alth services within the City, and shall go into force and effect by the Mayor.
Passed: 2/27	, 2001
	President of Council
Attest: Clerk of Council	. Levin
	Approved:, 2001

1-23-01 First reading 2-13-01 Served reading 2-27-01 Thud reading. Passed

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH SUPPLEMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT

Between the:

The Franklin County Board of Health 410 South High Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone (614) 462-3160 / Fax (614) 462-3851

and

The City of Bexley Board of Health 2242 East Main Street Columbus, Ohio 43209

December 2000

CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BEXLEY BOARD OF HEALTH AND THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH.

This contract is made and entered into by and between the City of Bexley Board of Health, a city health district and the Franklin County Board of Health, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 3709.281.

WITNESSETH

SECTION 1. The Franklin County Board of Health shall, for the consideration hereinafter stated, furnish to the City of Bexley, Ohio, the following listed public health services:

3701-36-05 Health Education

3701-36-06 Communicable Disease Control

3701-36-07 Chronic Disease Control

3701-36-08 Genetic Disease Control

3701-36-09 Primary Care

3701-36-14 Vector Control

3701-36-17 Child Health

3701-36-18 Nutrition Services

3701-36-20 Family Planning

3701-36-21 Substance Abuse

3701-36-22 Disaster Preparedness

3701-36-23 Accident Prevention

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The Franklin County Board of Health shall provide the services of Miller Sullivan, M.D., Medical Director and Nancy I. Pry, R.N., Director of Nursing.

SECTION 3. Whenever any additional service or any new program is planned, approval of the City Council must be secured unless an actual emergency endangering the public health exists. Any program offered as an optional activity must be approved by the City Council. In cases where court action may be necessary in order to secure the public health, the Mayor of the City shall be informed of the legal action proposed by the representatives of the Health Department and shall agree thereto.

The City Attorney of Bexley, Ohio shall be responsible for the litigation of Health Regulations within the corporate limits of said political subdivision.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> Said public health services shall be furnished beginning January 1, 2001 and ending December 31, 2001 provided, however, that either party to this agreement shall have the right to cancel the same upon four months written notice and the parties hereto may, by mutual written agreement, modify the terms of this agreement.

SECTION 5. The Health Department shall render a monthly report to the Health Commissioner of the City of Bexley on all services directly rendered to the citizens of Bexley. Such a report shall describe the type of service, where and for whom the service was rendered, and the number of cases, visits or other appropriate work units.

SECTION 6. The City of Bexley, Ohio shall pay the Franklin County Board of Health for said public health services furnished to the City of Bexley, Ohio and the inhabitants thereof, such sum in the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) to be invoiced annually on the first day of January, 2001.

SECTION 7. Said sum or sums of money shall be paid by the said City of Bexley, Ohio to the Franklin County Board of Health within thirty (30) days after receipt of said invoice.

SECTION	ON 8.	This	contract	is approve	ed by	yan	najority o	f the	men	abers of	the City of
Bexley	Board	of	Health,	pursuant	to	the	provisio	ns of	R	esolution	/Ordinance
			dated				and	City	of	Bexley	Ordinance
			dated							_	

SECTION 9. The City of Bexley, Ohio has determined that the District Advisory Council of the Franklin County General Health District is organized and equipped to adequately provide the service which is the subject of this contract. Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 3709.281, the Franklin County Health Department shall have all the powers and perform all the duties required of the board of health of city health district within the jurisdiction of the City of Bexley.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands and seals and have executed this agreement the day and year written below.

	FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH						
	Susan/A. Tilgner, M.S., R.D., D.D., R.S. Health Commissioner	(Z Z L. Date					
	THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO						
	Mayor	Date					
APPROVED AS TO FORM							
Nick A. Soulas, Jr. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Franklin County, Ohio Attorney for the District Advisory Council of the Franklin County General Health District	Date						
City Attorney City of Beyley, Ohio	Date						

FINANCIAL CERTIFICATE

It is hereby certified that the amount required to meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment of expenditure for the above has been lawfully appropriated, authorized or directed for such purpose and is in the treasury or in the process of collection to the credit of the proper fund and is free from any obligation or certificated now outstanding.

FISCAL OFFICER
City of Bexley, Ohio

DATE